
Department of Illinois VFW Auxiliary 
2022-2023 Department Chairmen Reports 

 Susan Rolando 
Reports Coordinator 

 
“Thank you” to all our Auxiliary members.  This truly was an outstanding 
year all because of the amazing projects you did for our Veterans, their 
families and our communities.  I appreciate everyone using the online 
reporting.  It made verifying the reports I received with what the 
Department Program Chairmen received more accurate.   When there 
were discrepancies, it was so much easier to get them corrected.  I believe 
we only had a handful of reports that were sent through the mail. 
 
Department Chairmen - thank you for all your hard work and dedication 
with your programs and for submitting your updates to me each month.  I 

would say that 9 times out of 10, our “X”s always matched.  You all did a great job and I have enjoyed 
having the opportunity of working with each of you.  When we get to National Convention this year in 
Phoenix, I look forward to seeing all the Program Awards Illinois will be receiving.   
 
Thank you to Department Secretary Tammy, Department Treasurer Linda and to Webmaster Colette 
for always being there to help me out when I needed it.   Thank you Department President Marvie for 
this appointment.  I really have enjoyed being a part of your team 
 
With “Hands that Serve, Hearts that Care”, each and every one of you certainly had your “Boots on 
the Ground for Our Veterans” all year long.  Below you will find the yearly totals of the programs that 
count towards the VFW Community Service: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Lisa Rivera 
Veterans and Family Support 

 
The 2022-2023 Program year ended with 147 Auxiliaries and most 
reported with a few that were not. Let’s work together to better next year.  
 
I came in mid-year but was happy to take on the challenge. I knew it would 
be exciting and rewarding and it was. The reports submitted were 
interesting and full of fun activities and fundraisers for many causes, the 
donations given from those fundraisers were incredible. Team VFS’s total 
monetary donations and/or value of donations and goods and services 

provided to Veterans, service members and/or their families was $106, 463.14. You should all be so 
proud of yourselves for the hard work and dedication it took to be able to provide that money to those 
in need in the Veteran community. The reports told of all the hard work and special moments spent 
with Veterans in nursing homes or patriotic ceremonies. Tearful descriptions of the many precious 
moments spent simply warmed my heart. 
 
This program is the root of all programs that were created to serve our Veterans, military, and families, 
etc. We know more about the struggle of caregivers, or those suffering from PTSD and contemplating 
suicide. We understand what it means to be a female in the military and to support those that may 
need the extra kindness such as our Veterans that are homeless.  It includes important missions such 
as creating awareness and prevention of military suicide and the plight of our homeless. Serving those 
who served is what we do and the reason this organization exists. 
 
I am so proud of everyone and honored to have been a small part of Madam President Marvie’s 
successful year of “Boots on the Ground for Our Veterans”. We heard our call to action, and we 
completed our tasks to the best of our abilities, and our Veterans, military, homeless Veterans, female 
Veterans, Veterans suffering from PTSD, and caregivers are better for it. 
 
I wish to thank Madam President Marvie for this appointment. It was a wonderful experience making 
new friends and speaking to members from all over the State. I hope everyone enjoys their summer. 
Be safe, happy, healthy, and ready to start a successful new Auxiliary year! 
 
Auxiliary Awards 
 

1. A citation to every Auxiliary that is reported in all parts of the Veterans and Family Support 
Program by December 31, 2022. 
 

District 3:  2729, 5079, 5220, 8821, 9773  
District 5:  1293,1307, 2298, 4308, 4551, 4600, 8741  
District 6:  2665, 2955, 3878, 5418, 9759  
District 7:  454, 630, 2608, 2857, 4826, 8350, 9961  
District 8:  1422, 1571, 1921, 2153, 2257, 2301, 5001, 5083, 5117, 8078, 8890  
District 9:  2470, 3883, 4079, 4668, 4835, 4999, 6634  
District 10:  755, 1239, 1379, 1756, 4763, 6408, 10302  
District 11:  99, 4431, 4495, 4829, 6190, 6410, 6577  
District 12:  976, 1104, 1300, 1308, 1377, 2859, 3912, 5691, 5694, 7678  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2. An award to the Auxiliary with the most outstanding activity and/or event that supports 
Veterans, military and family caregivers and submitted Entry Form No. 1 by March 31st goes to: 

 
To be announced at the Department Convention 

 
3. An award to the Auxiliary with the most outstanding activity and/or event that increases 

awareness of homeless Veterans and submitted Entry Form No. 2 by March 31st goes to: 
 

To be announced at the Department Convention 
 

4. An award to the Auxiliary Chairman with the best promotion of the Veterans and Family 
Support Program in the Auxiliary meeting with reports being sent to the Department Chairman 
withing 30 days of the meeting goes to: 

 
To be announced at the Department Convention 

 
District Awards 
 

1. A citation to each District Chairman who has 100% of his/her Auxiliaries in the District reported 
in all parts of Veterans and Family Support by December 31, 2022.  

 
District 3 Patricia Martyn 
District 8 Sharon Ishmael 
District 10 Linda Armstrong 
District 11 Jennifer Hunter 
District 12 Becky Willmore 
District 13 Linda Bopp 
District 14 Laurie Sparwasser 
District 19 Vicki Cobbertt 

 
2. An award to the District Chairman with the best promotion of the Veterans and Family Support 

Program in a District meeting with reports being sent to the Department Chairman within 30 
days of the meeting goes to: 

 
To be announced at the Department Convention 

 
 
 
 
 

District 13:  2055, 2244, 3999, 4226, 4276, 4535, 8222, 9153  
District 14:  513, 805, 1117, 2698, 3480, 3523, 3553, 6504, 6632, 6865, 7682, 7710, 7980  
District 15:  1301, 2671, 3455, 3479, 4753, 5222, 7190, 9763  
District 16:  311, 450, 2791, 9801  
District 17:  1592, 2876, 3601, 4325, 4549, 4598, 5762, 7862  
District 18:  367, 5422, 5788  
District 19:  503, 1197, 2164, 2801, 3873, 5768, 5815, 5819, 6791, 7446, 7452, 8081, 11018  
IL  2868, 3579, 7186  



National Awards 
 

1. The most outstanding activity and/or event that supports Veterans, military and family 
caregivers. The following Auxiliaries qualified for a citation from National: 
 

Sequoit Auxiliary #4551 
Don Cherry Auxiliary #5083 
Lake Villa Auxiliary #4308 
Johnson Phelps Auxiliary #5220 

 
2. The most outstanding activity and/or event that increases awareness of homeless Veterans. 

The following Auxiliaries qualified for a citation from National: 
 

Don Cherry Auxiliary #5083 
 
 

Respectfully, 
Lisa Rivera 
Veterans & Family Support 
 

  
  Janet Kays 

Americanism 
 

It has truly been an honor to serve as your Americanism Chairman this 
year. The Auxiliaries and chairmen have done an amazing job of promoting 
the program and working with the VFW, the public, and your area schools 
in raising awareness on how to be good, patriotic citizens.  I know we have 
made a difference, because I have read your reports.  From flag education, 
flag donations, parade and ceremony participation, POW/MIA education, 
promotion of our coloring, poster, and essay contests and so much more; 
you have proven that we are a patriotic organization with members that 

care about being good citizens. Thank you everyone. 

Auxiliary Awards 

1. A citation to each Auxiliary that is reported in the Americanism Program by December 31, 
2022. 
 

District 3:  2729, 5079, 5220, 8821, 9773  
District 5:  1293,1307, 4308, 4600, 8741  
District 6:  540, 1461, 2665, 2955, 3878, 5149, 5300, 5418, 9759  
District 7:  454, 630, 2608, 2857, 4826, 5520, 6750, 8350, 9789, 9961  
District 8:  1422, 1571, 1921, 2153, 2257, 2301, 5001, 5083, 5117, 8078, 8890  
District 9:  2470, 3883, 4079, 4668, 4835, 4999, 6634  
District 10:  755, 1239, 1379, 1756, 4763, 6408, 10302  



District 11:  99, 4431, 4495, 4829, 6190, 6410, 6577  
District 12:  976, 1104, 1300, 1308, 1377, 2859, 3912, 5691, 5694, 7678  
District 13:  2055, 2244, 3999, 4226, 4276, 4535, 8222, 9153  
District 14:  513, 805, 1117, 2698, 3480, 3523, 3553, 6504, 6632, 6865, 7682, 7710, 7980  
District 15:  1301, 2671, 3455, 3479, 4753, 5222, 7190, 9763  
District 16:  311, 450, 2791, 8141, 9801  
District 17:  1592, 2876, 3601, 4325, 4549, 5762, 7862, 10009  
District 18:  367, 725, 1486, 5788, 9545  
District 19:  503, 1197, 2164, 2801, 3873, 5768, 5815, 5819, 6791, 7446, 7452, 8081, 11018  
IL  2868  

 
2. An award to the Auxiliary that hosts the most outstanding patriotic community event with entry 

form to the Department Chairman by March 31, 2023. 

To be announced at the Department Convention 
 

3. An award to one Auxiliary Chairman with the best promotion of all parts of the Americanism 
Program with report(s) sent to the Department Chairman by April 15, 2023. Monthly reports 
encouraged. 

To be announced at the Department Convention 
 
District Awards 
 

1. A citation to each District Chairman who has 100% of his/her Auxiliaries in the District reported 
in Americanism by December 31, 2022. 
 
District   3 Melanie Ecker 
District   6 Glenda Watson 
District   8 Deb Simaytis 
District   9 Sarah Pfeifer  
District 10 Elizabeth Bellin 
District 11 Terrie Punches 
District 12 Doris Zobrist 
District 13 Karen Scherer 
District 14 Carol Schilling 
District 19 Jan Bakes 

   Districts 7 and 9 also made it to 100% in 2023 and the other Districts were very close.   
 

2. An award to the District Chairman with the best promotion of all parts of the Americanism 
Program with report submitted within 30 days of the meeting. 

To be announced at the Department Convention 
 
 



 
Individual Awards - (Coloring, Poster, and Essay Contests) 
 
1. An award to the 1st place winner in each age division of the Coloring Contest:  
    3-year-old - Ensley Kolb - Bridgeport preschool - sponsored by Ambraw Auxiliary 2244, D-13 
    4-year-old - Iris Meyer - Children First Lakeview - sponsored by Metzer-Crook Auxiliary 6504, D-14 
    5-year-old - Nora Bartnick – Zahnow - sponsored by Metzer-Crook Auxiliary 6504, D-14 
    6-year-old - Charlotte - Immanual Lutheran School - sponsored by Villa Park Auxiliary 8141, D-19 
 
2. An award to the 1st place winner in each age division of the Poster Contest: 
    1st grade - Penelope Rivera - Lincoln School - sponsored by Ehinger Brothers Auxiliary 8141, D-16 
    2nd grade - Lorelei Rehkemper - St. Paul Highland - sponsored by Highland Auxiliary 5694, D-12 
    3rd grade - Harper Quinn - Webster School in Rushville - sponsored by Guthrie-Pierce Auxiliary      
                       1239, D-10 
 
3. An award to the 1st place winner in each age division of the Essay Contest: 
    4th grade - Olive Gress - Grantfork Elementary - sponsored by Highland Auxiliary 5694, D-12 
    5th grade - Hannah Norgaard - St. Paul Catholic School - sponsored by Highland Auxiliary 5694,    
                       D-12 
 
 
National Awards 
 

1. A citation will be awarded by National to every Auxiliary that hosts a patriotic community event 
with an entry form to the Department Chairman by March 31, 2023. The following Auxiliaries 
qualified: 

Lake Villa Memorial Auxiliary 4308, Lake Villa 
LaSalle Auxiliary 4668, La Salle 
Don Cherry Auxiliary 5083, Geneseo 
Red Bud Auxiliary 6632, Red Bud 
Jackson County Auxiliary 7190, Murphysboro 
Ghere-Pullen-Reinheimer Auxiliary 7862, Arcola 

The entry from Jackson County Auxiliary 7190 was the Department winning entry form sent 
to National Ambassador Stephen Doherty for judging.  One winner from each of the four 
conferences will be announced at National Convention. Good luck, Murphysboro Auxiliary and 
Chairman Chelsea Maynor!  You did a great job on your Veterans Day event! 

President Marvie, thank you for your faith in me to serve as your Americanism Chairman.  It's been a 
good year.  

Respectfully submitted, 
Janet Kays 
Americanism 
 



Cheryl Miller 
Auxiliary Outreach 

 
To Officers, Delegates and Members of the Department of Illinois, Auxiliary 
to the Veterans of Foreign Wars assembled in Springfield for this 
convention, I submit the following report: 
 
DEPARTMENT AWARDS 
 
Auxiliary Awards 
 

1. A citation to each Auxiliary 100% reported by December 31, 2022. 
 
District 3: 2729, 5079, 5220, 8821, 9773. 

District 5: 1293, 1307, 4308, 4551, 4600. 
District 6: 540, 1461, 2665, 2955, 3878, 5300, 5418, 9759. 
District 7: 454, 630, 2608, 2857, 4826, 5520, 6750, 8350, 9789, 9961. 
District 8: 1422, 1571, 1921, 2153, 2257, 2301, 5001, 5083, 5117, 8078, 8890. 
District 9: 2470, 3883, 4079, 4668, 4835, 4999, 6634. 
District 10: 755, 1239, 1379, 1756, 4763, 6408, 10302. 
District 11: 99, 4431, 4495, 4829, 6190, 6410, 6577. 
District 12: 976, 1104, 1300, 1308, 1377, 2859, 3912, 5691, 5694, 7678. 
District 13: 2055, 2244, 3999, 4226, 4276, 4535, 8222, 9153. 
District 14: 513, 805, 1117, 2698, 3480, 3523, 3553, 6504, 6632, 6865, 7682, 7710, 7980. 
District 15: 3455, 4753, 5222, 7190, 9763. 
District 16: 311, 450, 2791, 8141. 
District 17: 1592, 1769, 2876, 3601, 4325, 4549, 5762, 7862, 10009. 
District 18: 367, 725, 1486, 5422, 5788, 6049, 9545. 
District 19: 503, 1197, 2164, 2801, 3873, 5768, 5815, 5819, 6791, 7446, 7452, 8081, 11018. 
At Large: 2868. 
 

2. An award to the Auxiliary Chairman with the best promotion of the Auxiliary Outreach Program 
in Auxiliary meetings:   

To be announced at the Department Convention 
 

3. An award to the Auxiliary with the most outstanding community partnership with another 
organization. 

To be announced at the Department Convention 
 
 
 
 



District Awards 
 

1. A citation to each District Chairman with all Auxiliaries in his/her District 100% reported in the 
Auxiliary Outreach program by December 31, 2022. 
 
District 3 Deborah Kirby 
District 7  Billie Guthals 
District 8 Nancy Lovitt 
District 9 Barbara Sweger 
District 10 Lynda White 
District 11 Sharon Prose 
District 12 Susan Rolando 
District 13 Debra Dickey 
District 14 Diana Cole 
District 18 Karen Szynkowski 
District 19 Terry Adams 

 
2. An award to the District Chairman with the best promotion of the Auxiliary Outreach Program in 

District meetings: 

To be announced at the Department Convention 
 

National Awards 
 

1. Most outstanding community partnership with another organization. 
 
A. A citation from National to every Auxiliary that partners with another organization within 

their community, follows criteria and submits an award entry form to the Department 
Auxiliary Outreach Chairman. 
 

Auxiliary 311 Benjamin O Davis 
Auxiliary 2164 DuPage Memorial 
Auxiliary 4308 Lake Villa Memorial 
Auxiliary 4549 Crawford County 
Auxiliary 4551 Sequiot 
Auxiliary 4668 LaSalle 
Auxiliary 5083 Don Cherry 
Auxiliary 5220 Johnson Phelps 
Auxiliary 5694 Highland 
Auxiliary 5762 Casey 
Auxiliary 6632 Red Bud 
Auxiliary 7190 Jackson County 
Auxiliary 7452 Montgomery 
 

The entry from LaSalle Auxiliary 4668, LaSalle, IL in District 9 was the Department winning 
entry form sent to the National Ambassador judging. 



132 Auxiliaries and 817 members with a total of 8961 hours put their “Boots on the Ground” and 
volunteered for Auxiliary Outreach to better our communities across the state of Illinois. Thank you, 
President Marvie, for appointing me to this Chairmanship and placing your confidence in me. 

Respectfully, 
Cheryl Miller 
Auxiliary Outreach 
 

 
Sarah Higginbotham 

Buddy Poppy / VFW National Home 
 

Thank you, President Marvie, for entrusting me with this chairmanship. The 
“Buddy”® Poppy and VFW National Home programs are near and dear to 
my heart and I’ve truly enjoyed every minute of this chairmanship. I’ve had 
the pleasure of reading reports and seeing several pictures of the amazing 
work our Auxiliaries are doing in both programs.   
 
Thank you to each Auxiliary member that worked so hard this year to 
distribute Poppies and educate your communities about both programs. I 

am so proud of you!  
 
This year you conducted 251 Poppy Drives with your Posts and 90 without your Posts. There was a 
total of 68,564 “Buddy”® Poppies distributed at these Drives. 57 Auxiliaries utilized the “Buddy”® 
Poppy resources on the National VFW Auxiliary website and 33 Auxiliaries used the resources 
available for the VFW National Home. $6,303.85 was donated to the VFW National Home Health and 
Happiness fund and an additional $9,321.41 was donated to the VFW National Home General 
Operations fund. I am pleased to say that 73 Auxiliary members are now Life Members of the VFW 
National Home. You purchased 12 Tribute Bricks, and 2 Auxiliaries became Home Front Heroes for 
the year. Your Auxiliaries completed 456 projects involving 1,169 members. The total hours worked 
was 3,031. Total miles traveled was 10,654. Finally, the total dollars spent on both programs this year 
was $18,149.75.     
 
Auxiliary Awards 
 

1. A Citation to all Auxiliaries that participate in both programs: “Buddy”® Poppy and VFW 
National Home for Children and are reported by December 31, 2022. 

District 3:  2729, 5079, 5220, 8821, 9773  
District 5:  1293,1307, 2298, 4308, 4551, 4600  
District 6:  540, 1461, 2665, 2955, 3878, 5149, 5418, 9759  
District 7:  454, 630, 2608, 2857, 4826, 6750, 8350, 9789, 9961  
District 8:  1422, 1571, 1921, 2153, 2257, 2301, 5001, 5083, 5117, 8078, 8890  
District 9:  2470, 3883, 4079, 4668, 4835, 4999, 6634  
District 10:  755, 1239, 1379, 1756, 4763, 10302  
District 11:  99, 4431, 4829, 6190, 6410  
District 12:  976, 1104, 1300, 1308, 1377, 2859, 3912, 5691, 5694, 7678  
District 13:  2055, 2244, 3999, 4226, 4276, 4535, 8222, 9153  



District 14:  513, 805, 1117, 2698, 3480, 3523, 3553, 6504, 6632, 6865, 7682, 7710, 7980  
District 15:  1301, 1567, 2671, 3455, 3479, 4753, 5222, 7190, 9763  
District 16:  311, 450, 2791, 9801  
District 17:  1592, 2876, 3601, 4325, 4549, 5762, 5975, 7862, 10009  
District 18:  367, 725, 5422, 5788, 9545  
District 19:  503, 1197, 2164, 2801, 3873, 5768, 5815, 5819, 6791, 7446, 7452, 8081, 11018  
IL  2868  
 

2. A Citation to all Auxiliaries that promote the purchase of a Life Membership to the VFW 
National Home for Children and report it by December 31, 2022. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
3. A Citation to all Auxiliaries that donate 25 cents or more per member to Health and Happiness 

based on their June 30, 2022, membership total by December 31, 2022. Donation must be 
reported to the Department Chairman. 

 

District 3 2729, 5079, 5220, 8821, 9773 

District 5 1307, 2298, 4308, 4551, 8741 

District 6 2665, 2955, 5149 

District 7 454, 630, 2608, 2857, 4826, 6750, 8350, 9789 

District 8 1422, 1571, 2257, 2301, 5001, 5083, 8078, 8890 

District 9 3883, 4668, 4999, 6634 

District 10 755, 1239, 1756, 6408, 10302 

District 3 5079, 5220, 8821,9773 
District 5 2298, 4308, 4600 
District 6 1461, 9759 
District 7 8350 
District 8 1571, 2153, 5001, 5083,  
District 9 3883, 4668 
District 10 755, 1239 
District 11 99, 4431, 6190 
District 12 1377, 2859, 5694 
District 13 2055, 2244, 3999, 4535 
District 14 805, 3480, 3555, 6504, 6632, 6865, 7682, 7710, 7980 
District 15 1301, 9763 
District 16 311, 450 
District 17 1592, 3601, 4549 
District 18 367, 5422, 5788, 9545 
District 19 503, 2164, 2801, 5815, 5819, 6791, 7446, 7452 
  IL 2868 



District 11 99, 6410, 6577 

District 12 1300, 1377, 2859, 5694, 7678 

District 13 2055, 2224, 3999, 4226, 4535 

District 14 513, 805, 1117, 2698, 3480, 3523, 3553, 6504, 6632, 6865, 7682, 7710, 
7980 

District 15 1567, 3479, 4753, 5222, 7190, 9763 

District 16 450, 2580, 2791, 8141, 8283, 9801 

District 17 1769, 2876, 3601, 4325, 4549, 4598, 5762, 5975, 7862, 10009 

District 18 367, 5422 

District 19 503, 1197, 2164, 2801, 3873, 5768, 5815, 5819, 6791, 7446, 7452, 8081, 
11018 

 IL 7186, 9284 
 
 
4. An Award to the Auxiliary Chairman with the best promotion of each part of the “Buddy”® 

Poppy/ VFW National Home for Children program in their meetings. All parts of the program 
must be included, and reports are due to the Department Chairman within 30 days of your 
meeting. Report must be submitted by April 15, 2023. 

To be announced at Department Convention 
 

5. An Award to the Auxiliary Chairman with the most outstanding event that demonstrated how 
the “Buddy”® Poppy program and the VFW National Home for Children impact each other. 
Criteria and entry form (required) available at vfwAuxiliary.org/resources. Auxiliaries must send 
the entry form to their Department “Buddy”® Poppy & VFW National Home for Children 
Chairman by March 31, 2023.   
 

No entries submitted. 
 

6. An Award to the Auxiliary Chairman with the most outstanding community education about the 
“Buddy”® Poppy and VFW National Home for Children. Criteria and entry form (required) 
available at vfwAuxiliary.org/resources. Auxiliaries must send the entry form to their 
Department “Buddy”® Poppy & VFW National Home Chairman by March 31, 2023. 

No entries submitted. 
 
 
 

7. A Gift and Citation to one Auxiliary in the downstate, upstate, and mid-state who have the most 
participation at Illinois Day at the VFW National Home. Report must be submitted by December 
31, 2022. 
 

To be announced at Department Convention 



District Awards 
 

1. A Citation to the District Chairman whose Auxiliaries are 100% participated in both programs: 
“Buddy”® Poppy and VFW National Home for Children program and are reported by December 
31, 2022. 

 
District 3 Maureen Lueman 
District 8 Janet Powers 
District 12 Marsha Cline 
District 13  Lisa Peters 
District 14 Bronda Hubler 
District 15 Lori Crites 
District 19 Virginia Proffitt 
 

2. An Award to the District Chairman with the best promotion of each part of the “Buddy”® Poppy/ 
VFW National Home for Children program in their meetings.   All parts of the program must be 
included, and reports are due to the Department Chairman within 30 days of your meeting. 
Report must be submitted by April 15, 2023. 
 

To be announced at Department Convention 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
Sarah Higginbotham 
Buddy Poppy – VFW National Home 
 

 
Paula DeDoncker 

Extension and Revitalization 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Diane Ahrens 
Graves Registration 

    
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 



 





 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 





 
Denita Ricci 

Historian / Media Relations 
 

Good afternoon.  I would like to thank Department President Marvie 
Wisnieski for appointing me as chairman of the Historian & Media Relations 
Program.  It has been a life-changing experience for me to have a first-
hand view of all the Department does through pictures.  I also have met 
some wonderful people who have touched my life and increased my vision 
for my own Auxiliary. 
 

I want to thank all the District Presidents who encouraged their Auxiliaries to report in this program.        
I want to thank all the Auxiliary Chairmen and Presidents who sent me the link to their Facebook page, 
mailed me newspaper articles, and sent me photos which helped capture so many memories for 
Marvie.   
 
Auxiliary Awards  
 
A citation to each Auxiliary 100% reported in the Historian & Media Relations Program by December 
31, 2022.  
 

District 3:  2729, 5079, 5220, 8821, 9773  
District 5:  1293,1307, 4308, 4600  
District 6:  1461, 2665, 2955, 3878, 5418, 9759  
District 7:  454, 630, 2608, 2857, 4826, 5520, 8350, 9789, 9961  
District 8:  1422, 1571, 1921, 2153, 2257, 2301, 5001, 5083, 5117, 8078, 8890  
District 9:  2470, 3883, 4079, 4668, 4835, 4999, 6634  
District 10:  755, 1239, 1379, 1756, 10302  
District 11:  99, 4829, 6190, 6410  
District 12:  976, 1104, 1300, 1308, 1377, 2859, 3912, 5691, 5694, 7678  
District 13:  2055, 2244, 3999, 4226, 4276, 4535, 8222, 9153  
District 14:  513, 805, 1117, 2698, 3480, 3523, 3553, 6504, 6632, 6865, 7682, 7710, 7980  
District 15:  1301, 3455, 3479, 4753, 5222, 7190, 9763  
District 16:  311, 450, 9801  
District 17:  1592, 2876, 3601, 4325, 4549, 5762, 7862  
District 18:  367, 725, 5788, 9545  
District 19:  503, 1197, 2164, 2801, 3873, 5768, 5815, 5819, 6791, 7446, 7452, 8081, 11018  
IL  2868  

 
1. Most outstanding Historian & Media Relations report. 

  
• Citation to every Auxiliary that submits a Historian & Media Relations report to their Department 

Historian & Media Relations Chairman by March 31, 2023.  

Hometown Post #9773 Auxiliary (District 3) in Hometown, IL  



Lake Villa Memorial Post #4308 Auxiliary (District 5) in Lake Villa, IL 
Saline Post #3479 Auxiliary (District 11) in Eldorado, IL  
Jackson County Post #7190 Auxiliary (District 11) in Murphysboro, IL 
Oren L. Davis VFW Post #99 Auxiliary (District 11) in Decatur, IL  
Bond County Memorial Post #1377 Auxiliary (District 12) in Greenville, IL  
VFW Post #6632 Auxiliary (District 14) in Red Bud, IL 
Metzger-Crook VFW Post #6504 Auxiliary (District 14) in Waterloo, IL 
Ghere-Pullen Post #7862 Auxiliary (District 14) in Arcola, IL 
Coulterville Post #6865 Auxiliary (District 14) in Coulterville, IL  
Villa Park Post #2801 Auxiliary (District 19) in Villa Park, IL  
Judd Kendall VFW Post #3873 Auxiliary (District 19) in Naperville, IL 
 

• An award to the Auxiliary with the most outstanding Historian & Media Relations report.  

To be announced at the Department Convention 
  

2. An award to the Auxiliary Historian with the best promotion of the Historian & Media Relations 
program in the Auxiliary meeting.  

To be announced at the Department Convention 
 

District Awards  
 
1. A citation to each District President and Chairman 100% reported in the Historian & Media 

Relations Program by December 31, 2022.  
 
District District President District Chairman 

3 Joanne York Sara Kwiatkowski 

8 Rhonda Borkgen Cathy James 

12 Doris Zobrist Susan Rolando 

13 John Watters Pat Hutchison 

14 Kathryn Rowold Mary Pierce 

19 Jan Bakes Ron Bakes 

 
2. An award to the District Chairman with the best promotion of all parts of the Historian & Media 

Relations Program. To qualify, the District Chairman must submit a report to the Department 
Chairman by April 15, 2023. Reporting immediately following District Meetings is strongly 
encouraged. 

NONE QUALIFIED 

 



I am so impressed by what all the Illinois Auxiliaries did during this “Boots on the Ground” year to get 
the word out on who we are and what we do. This has been a successful year, out of the grips of 
covid, to gather, and enjoy hosting events again. While we are not 100% back in all the VA facilities, I 
don’t think it will be much longer. 
 
Marvie, it has been an honor to be part of the “Boots on the Ground for Our Veterans” year, and I have 
been forever changed by your appointment.  Have a blessed day everyone! 
 
Respectfully, 
Denita Ricci 
Historian & Media Relations 
 

  
Laura Knackstedt 

Hospital 
 

First, I would like to thank everyone for the great job they did 
promoting and supporting the Hospital Program.  I thoroughly 
enjoyed receiving your reports, pictures, and posts on Facebook.  
We have again had a difficult year getting into our VA facilities.  You 
have all put your thinking caps on and have come up with some 
unique ways to still bring joy to our Veterans.  The many hours you 
have spent collecting and making items for our Veterans is 
astonishing.  Hopefully, the coming year will again allow us direct 

contact with our Veterans in our facilities.  I want to thank the doctors and staff at our facilities 
for working with us to help bring in gifts, parties, and a ray of sunshine to our Veterans.  You 
all have had to add to your already heavy workload, and we are grateful to you for helping us.  
I am very proud to be a part of this wonderful organization and the things we do for our 
Veterans.  Keep your boots on the ground and continue the great work you all are doing. 
 
Auxiliary Awards 
 
1. A citation to each Auxiliary that participates in the Hospital Program by December 31, 2022.   

 
District 3:  2729, 5079, 5220, 8821, 9773 
District 5:  1293, 1307, 2298, 4308, 4551, 4600, 7448, 8741 
District 6:  2665, 2955, 3878, 5149, 5418, 9759 
District 7:  454, 630, 2608, 2857, 4826, 5520, 6750, 8350, 9789, 9961 
District 8:  1422, 1571, 1921, 2153, 2257, 2301, 5001, 5083, 5117, 8078, 8890 
District 9:  2470, 3883, 4079, 4602, 4668, 4835, 4999, 6634 
District 10:  755, 1239, 1756, 4763, 6408, 10302 
District 11:  99, 4495, 4829, 6190, 6410 
District 12:  976, 1104, 1300, 1308, 1377, 2859, 3912, 5691, 5694, 7678 
District 13:  2055, 2244, 3999, 4226, 4276, 4535, 8222, 9153 
District 14:  513, 805, 1117, 2698, 3480, 3523, 3553, 6504, 6632, 6865, 7682, 7710, 7980 
District 15:  1301, 1567, 2671, 3455, 3479, 4753, 5222, 7190, 9763 
District 16:  311, 450, 2580, 2791, 8141, 9801 



District 17:  1592, 1769, 2876, 3601, 4325, 4549, 4598, 5762, 5975, 7862, 10009 
District 18:  367, 725, 1486, 5422, 5788 
District 19:  503, 1197, 2164, 2801, 3873, 5768, 5815, 5819, 6791, 7446, 7452, 8081 
IL:            2868, 3579, 7186, 9284 
 

2. A citation to Auxiliaries donating to all 13 facilities the Department of Illinois sponsors.  Donations 
must be at least $1.00 to each facility. 

 
District 3:  2729, 5079, 5220, 9773 
District 5:  1307, 4308, 4551,  
District 6:  540, 2665, 3878, 5149, 9759 
District 7:  454, 630, 2608, 2857, 4826, 6750, 9961 
District 8:  1571, 1921, 2257, 2301, 5001, 5083, 8078, 8890 
District 9:  3883, 4079, 4668, 4999,  
District 10: 755, 1239, 1756, 6408, 10302 
District 11:  99, 4431, 4829, 6410 
District 12:  1300, 1308, 1377, 2859, 5694 
District 13:  2244, 3999, 4226, 4276, 4535, 8222,  
District 14:  513, 3553, 6504, 6865, 7980 
District 15:  1567, 2671, 3455, 3479, 4753, 5222 
District 16:  450, 2791, 8141, 8283, 9801 
District 17:  1592, 1769, 2876, 3601, 4325, 4598, 5975, 7862, 10009 
District 18:  5422, 5788 
District 19:  503, 1197, 2164, 2801, 3873, 5768, 5815, 5819, 6791, 7446, 7452, 8081, 11018 
IL:  3579, 9284 
 

3. A citation to all Auxiliaries making the required hospital pledge. 
 
District 5:  1293, 1307, 2298, 4308, 4551, 4600, 7448, 8741 
District 6:  540, 2665, 2955, 3878, 5149, 9759 
District 7:  454, 630, 2608, 2857, 4826, 6750, 8350, 9789 
District 8:  1422, 1571, 1921, 2257, 2301, 5001, 5083, 8078, 8890 
District 9:  3883, 4079, 4668, 4999, 6634 
District 10:  755, 1239, 756, 6408, 10302 
District 11:  99, 4431, 4495, 4829, 6190 
District 12:  976, 1300, 1377, 2859, 5691, 5694 
District 13:  2055, 3999, 4226, 4276, 4535, 8222, 9163 
District 14:  513, 805, 1117, 2698, 3480, 3523, 3553, 6504, 6632, 6865, 7682, 7710, 7980 
District 15:  1301, 1567, 2671, 3455, 3479, 4753, 5222, 7190, 9763 
District 16:  450, 2580, 2791m 8141, 9801 
District 17:  1592, 1769, 2876, 3601, 4325, 4549, 5762, 5975, 7862 
District 18:  367, 5422, 5788 
District 19:  503, 1197, 2164, 2801, 3873, 5768, 5815, 5819, 6791, 7446, 7452, 8081, 11018 
IL:  7186, 9284 



4.  A citation to every Auxiliary that provides outreach education about the Honors Escort Program.  
Criteria and entry form are (required) available at vfwAuxiliary.org/resources.  Auxiliaries must 
send entry form to the Department Hospital Chairman by March 31, 2023. 

**none qualified** 
 

5. A citation and a Sewing Pin to each Auxiliary member that makes handmade items for any VA 
Medical Center, Illinois Veterans Home, local hospital or nursing home.  Report must be submitted 
on the Sewing Pins Hours Report Form by March 31, 2023. 

**no new pins to hand out this year** 
 
I wanted to acknowledge Esther Williams from District 14.  Esther has received the 3,000-hour 
pin and is well on her way to the 4,000 pin.  Esther worked 684 hours this year making lap 
robes and wheelchair bags for the Veterans at Jefferson Barracks.  Great job Esther!!! 
 

6. An award to the Auxiliary Chairman with best promotion of the Hospital Program in the Auxiliary 
meeting.  Reports must be received by the Department Chairman within 30 days of the meeting, 
but no later than April 15, 2023. 

To be announced at the Department Convention 
 

District Awards 
 
1. A citation to the District Chairman who identifies and submits applications to the Department for 

the Outstanding Hospital Volunteer of the Year Award by March 1, 2023. 

Emma Wienhoff, District 14  
Lori Crites, District 15 

 
2. A citation to each District Chairman who has 100% of his/her Auxiliaries in the District reported in 

the Hospital Program by December 31, 2022. 
 
District 3  Gayle Bukowski 
District 8  Cathy Lovitt 
District 9  Gerri Anderson  
District 12  Laura Knackstedt 
District 13  Billie Miller 
District 14  Emma Sue Wienhoff 
District 15  Lori Crites 
District 17  Norma Janney 
District 19  Mary Cisek 
 

3. An award to the District Chairman with the best promotion of the Hospital Program in a District 
Meeting.  Report must be received by the Department Chairman within 30 days of the meeting, but 
no later than April 15, 2023. 

To be announced at the Department Convention 
 
 



VAVS and Facility Representative Awards 
 
1. A citation to VAVS, Deputy, Associate Representatives and Representative at Illinois Veterans 

Homes that timely submit nine (9) monthly reports from July 2022 to March 31, 2023. 
 

Deborah Gard, Mercie Woolfolk, Joanne York, Emma Wienhoff, Gerri Anderson, Maggie 
Davis and Janet Long 
 

2. An award and citation to VAVS, Deputy, Associate Representative and Representatives at Illinois 
Veterans Homes recruiting one or more regular volunteers by February 2023. 

**none qualified** 
 

3. An award, VFW Auxiliary Pin and citation to VAVS, Deputy, Associate Representatives and 
Representatives at Illinois Veterans Homes having volunteer hours as defined in the Hospital 
Program Guide (See Department website). 

To be announced at the Department Convention 
 

4. An Award and citation to the winner of the Outstanding Hospital Volunteer of the Year Award. 

To be announced at the Department Convention 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
Laura Knackstedt 
Hospital 
 

 
 

Lois Moore 
Legislative 

 
To National Representative Dixie Hild, Past National President Colette 
Bishop, President Marvie, Past Department Presidents, Officers, Members 
and Delegates to the 99th Annual Convention of the Auxiliary to the 
Veterans of Foreign Wars, Department of Illinois, I submit the following 
report: 
 
I would like to thank Marvie for giving me the chance to be a Department 
chairman. I know that things could have been better if I did not have so 
many personal things happen, but I did things as best as I could. Thank 

you again. 
 
Auxiliary Awards 
 
1.  A citation to each Auxiliary that is reported in the Legislative Program by December 31, 2022. 

 
District 3:  2729, 5079, 5220, 8821, 9773  
District 5:  1293,1307, 4308, 4600  
District 6:  1461, 2665, 2955, 3878, 5149, 5418, 9759  
District 7:  454, 630, 2608, 2857, 4826, 5520, 6750, 8350, 9789, 9961  



District 8:  1422, 1571, 1921, 2153, 2257, 2301, 5001, 5083, 5117, 8078, 8890  
District 9:  2470, 3883, 4079, 4668, 4835, 4999, 6634  
District 10:  755, 1239, 1379, 1756, 10302  
District 11:  99, 4431, 4829, 6190, 6410  
District 12:  976, 1104, 1300, 1308, 1377, 2859, 3912, 5691, 5694, 7678  
District 13:  2055, 2244, 3999, 4226, 4276, 4535, 8222, 9153  
District 14:  513, 805, 1117, 2698, 3480, 3523, 3553, 6504, 6632, 6865, 7682, 7710, 7980  
District 15:  1301, 1567, 2671, 3455, 4753, 5222, 7190, 9763  
District 16:  311, 450, 2791, 9801  
District 17:  1592, 1769, 2876, 3601, 4325, 4549, 5762, 7862  
District 18:  5788, 9545  
District 19:  503, 1197, 2164, 2801, 3873, 5768, 5815, 5819, 6791, 7446, 7452, 8081, 11018  
IL  2868  
 

2. An award to the Auxiliary with the most outstanding consistent partnership and/or communication 
with young adult civic and/or political groups. Auxiliaries must send entry form to their Department 
Youth Activities Chairman by March 31, 2023. 
 

None qualified 
 
3.  An award to the Auxiliary Chairman with the best promotion of the Legislative Program in 

the Auxiliary meeting. Reports must be received by the Department Chairman within 30 
days of the meeting, but no later than April 15, 2023. Monthly reports are encouraged. 

To be announced at the Department Convention 
 
District Awards 
 
1. A citation to each District Chairman who has 100% of his/her Auxiliaries in the District 

reported in the Legislative Program by December 31, 2022. 

District 3  Laura Hogan 
District 8  Frances Hawthorne 
District 9  Garrett Slevin  
District 12 Doris Zobrist 
District 13 Gina Rose 
District 14 Joan Dotson 
District 19 Bernadette Budny 

 
2. An award to the District Chairman with the best promotion of the Legislative Program in a 

District meeting. Report must be received by the Department Chairman within 30 days of 
the meeting, but no later than April 15, 2023. 

To be announced at the Department Convention 
 
Respectfully, 
Lois Moore 
Legislative 
 

 



Danielle Krull 
Membership 

 
Our 22-23 Mission:  
 
Member care and support with Hands that Serve, Hearts that Care. As a 
Department, we need to continue to gain membership STAT by putting our 
Boots on the Ground for our Veterans. We cannot FLAT-LINE in our 
momentum to grow our numbers in Illinois.  
 
As of writing this, we have not completely accomplished our mission, but we 

are only 100 members away from this mission! It is possible and membership is not over until the end 
of the month! Let’s keep this going and get our mission accomplished before the end of this month! 
 
DEPARTMENT AWARDS 
 
For Individuals  
 
New and/or rejoined members recruited from July 1, 2022 to May 31, 2023 and are received by 
Department Membership Chairman by June 5th, 2023 on the official form will receive the following 
based on members recruited:  
 

5 New/Rejoined members will receive $20.00 -– To be announced at Convention 
10 New/Rejoined members will receive $50.00 -– To be announced at Convention 
15 New/Rejoined members will receive $75.00 -– To be announced at Convention 
20 Plus New/Rejoined members will receive $100.00 -– To be announced at Convention 

 
For Auxiliaries 
 
1.  An award of $50.00 to each Auxiliary 100% plus in Membership by July 31, 2022**  
 

Awarded at C of A 
 

2. An award of $10.00 to each Auxiliary reaching 90% in Membership by July 31, 2022* 
 

Awarded at C of A 
 

3. An Award of $30.00 to each Auxiliary 100% plus in Membership by September 30, 2022**   
 

Awarded at C of A 
 

4. An Award of $10.00 to each Auxiliary reaching 95% in Membership by September 30, 2022*  
 

Awarded at C of A 
 

5. An Award of $15.00 to each Auxiliary 100% plus in Membership by December 31, 2022*    
 

Awarded at C of A 
 
 
 



6. A citation to each Auxiliary reaching 100% in Membership by April 15, 2023. 
 

Awarded at C of A 
 

7. An Award to the Auxiliary Chairman with the best promotion of the Membership Program. To qualify, 
the Auxiliary chairman must submit a report to the Department Chairman, Danielle by April 15, 
2023. Monthly reports to Danielle are strongly encouraged. – To be announced at Convention 

 
*Percentages must include at least one (1) annual continuous, new, or rejoined member 
**Percentages must include at least one (1) annual continuous, new, or rejoined member; you will not receive any 
subsequent monetary awards offered. 
***2022-2023 Membership Awards will be based on the paid percentage listed on the report CMR-Paid, CANCELLED, 
and DECEASED in MALTA. 
 
For Districts 
 
1. An award of $200, will be shared by all Districts who reach 85% in membership by July 31,2022  
 

Awarded at C of A 
 
2. An Award of $300, will be shared by all Districts who reach 95% in membership by September 30,  
    2022  
 

Awarded at C of A 
 

3. An Award of $400, will be shared by all Districts who reach 98% in membership by December 31,   
    2022  
 

Awarded at C of A 
 

4. An Award to each District President who attains 98% plus in membership by January 31, 2023. This  
    special award will be presented at District President’s Celebration hosted in February. 
 

Awarded at Night on the Town in February 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
Danielle Krull 
Membership 
 

 
 Paula DeDoncker 

Mentoring for Leadership 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Laurie Sparwasser 
Scholarships 

 
With a lot of emails, phone calls and help from some District Presidents, 
the Dept. of Illinois had 143 of 147 Auxiliaries 100% reported in all parts of 
the Scholarship Program by December 31, 2022.   Congratulations on a 
great job of reporting, some with a little push.  
 
As of the morning of April 15, 2023, the end of the reporting year, all 147 
Auxiliaries were 100% reported in all parts of the Scholarship program.  I 
know you are all doing this program, getting the information to your 

members and communities, and handing out applications to students and schools.  Remember you 
can report as soon as you start handing out applications for any part of this Scholarship program.  You 
do not need to wait to see if you have any entries.  You can report again when you receive entries and 
give out awards to your winners.  
 
I know more Auxiliaries have award programs than report it.  If you have an award program, no matter 
how small, say “yes” on your report form.  National wants to know how many Auxiliaries take the time 
to show these students how much you appreciate their entering the contests and giving them some 
type of an award.   
 

VOICE OF DEMOCRACY 
 

The theme for this year’s essay and audio VOD contest was “Why Is the Veteran Important”.  All the 
District first place winners enjoyed a weekend in Springfield February 10th and 11th.   
 
Our Department of Illinois VOD winner was Andrew Kula.  He placed 26th and received a $2000 
scholarship at the National level.  
 

PATRIOT’S PEN 
 

The theme for the essay was “My Pledge to Our Veterans”.  The top 3 Patriot Pen winners enjoyed a 
weekend in Springfield with the District VOD winners.   
 
Our Department of Illinois Patriot Pen winner was Grace Garcia. She placed 5th and received $2500 at 
the National level.   
 

CONTINUING EDUCATION 
 

As of this reporting, I do not know how many entries Illinois had or who the winners were.   I should 
have that information by Convention. 
 

YOUNG AMERICAN CREATIVE PATRIOTIC ART 
 

I received 27 art entries and three 3-Dimensional entries at the Department level. 
   
The 2-dimensional art winners are: 
   
1st place – Alyssa Jones of Jones Homeschool Academy, sponsored by Clifford E. Johnson Auxiliary  

     #9759 in Loves Park, IL., District 6. She won $500. 



2nd place – Kyra Newton, Gibault High School, sponsored by Metzger-Crook Auxiliary #6504 in  
                  Waterloo, IL. in District 14. She won $200 
 
 3rd place – Quinn Stallord, Highland High School, sponsored by Highland Auxiliary #5694 in Highland,  
                   IL in District 12 and won $100. 
 
For the first time this year, 3-D art was judged separately and has separate awards. The winners are: 
 
1st place – Stormy Willis of Lincoln Community High School, sponsored by Cronin Broths. Auxiliary  
                 #1756, in Lincoln, IL., District 10 and has won $500. 
 
2nd place – Viviana Alba of Bartlett High School, sponsored by Bartlett Auxiliary #11018 of Bartlett, IL.  
                  District 19 and won $200. 
 
3rd place – Payton Howatt of Victor J. Andrew High School, sponsored by Johnson-Phelps Auxiliary  
                 #5220, in District 3 and has won $100. 
 
Auxiliary Awards 
 
1.  A citation to each Auxiliary 100% reported in all four parts of the Scholarship Program by 

December 31, 2022 
 

District 3:  2729, 5079, 5220, 8821, 9773  
District 5:  1293,1307, 2298, 4308, 4551, 4600, 7448, 8741  
District 6:  540, 1461, 2665, 2955, 3878, 5149, 5300, 5418, 9759  
District 7:  454, 630, 886, 2608, 2857, 4826, 5520, 6750, 8350, 9789, 9961  
District 8:  1422, 1571, 1921, 2153, 2257, 2301, 5001, 5083, 5117, 8078, 8890  
District 9:  2470, 3883, 4079, 4668, 4835, 4999, 6634  
District 10:  755, 1239, 1379, 1756, 4763, 6408, 10302  
District 11:  99, 4431, 4495, 4829, 6190, 6410, 6577  
District 12:  976, 1104, 1300, 1308, 1377, 2859, 3912, 5691, 5694, 7678  
District 13:  2055, 2244, 3999, 4226, 4276, 4535, 8222, 9153  
District 14:  513, 805, 1117, 2698, 3480, 3523, 3553, 6504, 6632, 6865, 7682, 7710, 7980  
District 15:  1301, 1567, 2671, 3455, 3479, 4753, 5222, 7190, 9763  
District 16:  311, 450, 2580, 2791, 8141, 8283, 9801  
District 17:  1592, 1769, 2876, 3601, 4325, 4549, 4598, 5762, 5975, 7862, 10009  
District 18:  367, 725, 1486, 5422, 5788, 9545  
District 19:  503, 1197, 2164, 2801, 3873, 5768, 5815, 5819, 6791, 7446, 7452, 8081, 11018  
IL  2868, 3579, 7186  
 

                     
These citations were given out at the February C of A meeting 

 
 
 
 
 



2.  An Award to the Auxiliary with the most outstanding promotion of and/or participation in the 
Patriotic 3-Dimensional Art Contest.  Criteria and entry form (required) available at 
vfwauxiilary.org/resources.  Auxiliaries must send the entry form to the Department Scholarship 
Chairman by March 31, 2023.  

 
To be announced at the Department Convention 

 
3. An Award to the Auxiliary Chairman with the best promotion of all parts of the Scholarship Program 

in the Auxiliary meeting.  To qualify, the Auxiliary Chairman must submit a report to the 
Department Chairman by April 15, 2023.  Monthly reports are strongly encouraged.  

 
To be announced at the Department Convention 

District Awards 
 
1.  A citation to each District President and Chairman 100% reported in all parts of the Scholarship 

program by December 31, 2022 
 
District 3 Joanne York, President  Janet George, Chairman 
District 6 Diana Rudeen, President  Katherine Stauber, Chairman 
District 7 Diane Hawk, President  Diane Hawk, Chairman 
District 8 Rhonda Borkgren, President Rhonda Borkgren, Chairman 
District 10 Carol Shutts, President  Michelle Hisel, Chairman 
District 11 Jennifer Hunter, President  Jennifer Hunter, Chairman  
District 12 Doris Zobrist, President  Angela Able, Chairman 
District 13 John Watters, President  Tena Anderson, Chairman 
District 14 Kathryn Rowold, President  Joyce Cavins, Chairman  
District 15 Patricia Caraker, President  Sherry Haddick, Chairman 
District 16 Irma Davis, President  Dan Hansen, Chairman 
District 17 Norma Janney, President  Doris Retter, Chairman 
District 19 Jan Bakes, President  Debbie Wesoloski, Chairman 
 

2.  An award to the District Chairman with the best promotion of the 3-Dimensional Patriotic Art 
Contest Escrow Fund.  To qualify, the District Chairman must submit a report to the Department 
Chairman by April 15, 2023.  Reporting immediately following District Meetings is strongly 
encouraged.  

 
None Qualified 

 
3.  An award to the District Chairman with the best promotion of all parts of the Scholarship Program.  

To qualify, the District Chairman must submit a report to the Department Chairman by April 15, 
2023.  Reporting immediately following District Meetings is strongly encouraged.  

 
To be announced at the Department Convention 

Respectfully Submitted, 
Laurie Sparwasser 
Scholarships 
 



Barb Sweger 
Youth Activities 

 
Thank you to all the Auxiliaries who helped to make this a successful year 
for the VFW Auxiliary Youth Activities Program by sending your reports in. 
 
It was great getting the reports from most of the Auxiliaries in the 
Department of Illinois and seeing how your Auxiliaries help your 
communities. I loved the videos of the Get Excited entries. We have so 
many talented students in our state. The Illustrating America entries also 
blew my mind! I was so glad I did not have to judge either of these contests 
as I would have given the max points for all who entered. 

 
Thank you to the great team of people that President Marvie Wisniewski assembled this year to work 
with: officers, my fellow chairmen, and everyone else who had helpful hints, advice or outside the box 
ideas. It has been a pleasure working under President Marvie – thank you for asking me to take this 
position and move out of my comfort one in a more responsible position within the VFW Auxiliary. It 
has been a very productive year. 
 
Auxiliary Awards 
 
1.  A citation to each Auxiliary that is reported in the Youth Activities Program by December 31, 2022. 
 

District 3:  2729, 5079, 5220, 8821, 9773  
District 5:  1293, 4308, 4600  
District 6:  540, 2665, 2955, 3878, 5149, 5418, 9759  
District 7:  454, 630, 2608, 2857, 4826, 5520, 6750, 8350, 9789, 9961  
District 8:  1422, 1571, 1921, 2153, 2257, 2301, 5001, 5083, 5117, 8078, 8890  
District 9:  2470, 3883, 4079, 4668, 4835, 4999, 6634  
District 10:  755, 1239, 1379, 1756, 10302  
District 11:  99, 4431, 4495, 4829, 6190, 6410, 6577  
District 12:  976, 1104, 1300, 1308, 1377, 2859, 3912, 5691, 5694, 7678  
District 13:  2055, 2244, 3999, 4226, 4276, 4535, 8222, 9153  
District 14:  513, 805, 1117, 2698, 3480, 3523, 3553, 6504, 6632, 6865, 7682, 7710, 7980  
District 15:  1301, 2671, 3455, 3479, 4753, 5222, 7190, 9763  
District 16:  311, 2791, 9801  
District 17:  1592, 1769, 2876, 3601, 4325, 5762, 7862  
District 18:  725, 5788, 6049, 9545  
District 19:  503, 1197, 2164, 2801, 3873, 5768, 5815, 5819, 6791, 7446, 7452, 11018  
IL  2868  

 
2. A citation to every Auxiliary that has an entry to both the Get Excited for the Red, White, and Blue!  
    and the Illustrating America contests. 
 

Du Page Memorial Auxiliary 2164, District 19 
Olney Memorial Auxiliary 4226, District 13 

Taylorville Auxiliary 4495, District 11 
Metzger-Crook Auxiliary 6504, District 14 

Jackson County Auxiliary 7190, District 15 



3.   An award to the Auxiliary Chairman with the best promotion of the Get Excited for the Red, White, 
and Blue! contest. Report must be received by the Department Chairman within 30 days of the 
promotion, but no later than April 15, 2023. 

 
To be announced at the Department Convention 

 
4. An award to the Auxiliary Chairman with the best promotion of the Illustrating America contest. 

Report must be received by the Department Chairman within 30 days of the promotion, but no later 
than April 15, 2023. 

 
To be announced at the Department Convention 

 
5.  An award to the Auxiliary Chairman with the best promotion of the Patriotism through Literacy 

program. Report must be received by the Department Chairman within 30 days of the promotion, 
but no later than April 15, 2023. 

 
To be announced at the Department Convention 

 
6. An award to the Auxiliary with the most outstanding graves beautification activity and/or event with 

youth involvement. An entry form (required) is available at vfwAuxiliary.org/resources. Auxiliaries 
must send the entry form to their Department Youth Activities Chairman by March 31, 2023. 

 
To be announced at the Department Convention 

 
7. An award to the Auxiliary Chairman with the best promotion of the Youth Activities program in the 

Auxiliary meeting. Reports must be received by the Department Chairman within 30 days of the 
meeting, but no later than April 15, 2023. 

 
To be announced at the Department Convention 

 
District Awards 
 
1. A citation to each District Chairman who has 100% of his/her Auxiliaries in the District reported in 

Youth Activities by December 31, 2022. 
 

District 3  Eleanore Skopek 
District 8  Diana Rader 
District 9  Cherie Darnell 
District 11  Jennifer Hunter 
District 12  Beverly Beyer  
District 13  Flora Williams 
District 14  Vera Beckwith 

 
2. An award to the District Chairman with the best promotion of the Youth Activities program in a 

District meeting. Report must be received by the Department Chairman within 30 days of the 
meeting, but no later than April 15, 2023. 

 
To be announced at the Department Convention 

 
Let’s make next year an even better year! 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
Barb Sweger 
Youth Activities 
 



Department President’s Special Project   

Road Home 
 
All Auxiliaries who donated to Department President Marvie’s Special Project – 
Road Home 
 
District 3: 2729, 5079, 5220, 9773 and District 3 
District 5 1239, 1307, 2298, 4551, 4600, 874, and District 5 
District 6: 540, 1461, 2665, 2955, 3878, 5149, 9759, and District 6 
District 7: 454, 630, 2608, 2857, 4826, 6750, 8350, 9789, 9961, and District 7 
District 8: 1422, 1571, 1921, 2257, 2301, 5001, 5083, 8078, 8890  
District 9: 2470, 3883, 4079, 4668, 4999, 6634, and District 9 
District 10: 755, 1239, 1756, 6408, 10302 
District 11: 99, 4431, 4495, 4829, 6190, 6577  
District 12: 976, 1300, 1308, 1377, 2859, 3912, 5694, and District 12 
District 13: 2055, 2244, 4226, 4276, 4535, 8222, 9153 and District 13 
District 14: 513, 805, 1117, 2698, 3480, 3523, 3553, 6504, 6632, 6865, 7682, 7710, 7980, and 

District 14 
District 15: 1301, 1567, 2671, 3455, 3479, 4753, 5222, 7190, 9763  
District 16: 450, 2791, 8141, 9801  
District 17: 1592, 1769, 2876, 3601, 4325, 4549, 4598, 5762, 5975, 7862, 10009   
District 18: 367, 725, 5422, 5788 
District 19: 503, 1197, 2164, 2801, 3873, 5815, 5819, 6791, 7446, 7452, 8081, 11018, and 

District 19 
IL: 2868, 7186, 9284 
 
Donations were also received from: The Upstate District Presidents and the Downstate Luncheon. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 



 



 



 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 


